BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES
CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY
TEXAS GAS TO INCREASE RATES IN
THE HOUSTON DIVISION AND TEXAS
COAST DIVISION

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO.
10567 AND CONSOLIDATED
DOCKETS

W WYY UN WY N

FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the
Secretary of State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE
ANN. Chapter 551, et seg. (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2015). The Railroad Commission
of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as
follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and
CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (“"CenterPoint”) is a gas utility as that term is
defined in the Texas Utility Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of the
Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

2. On November 16, 2016, CenterPoint filed a Statement of Intent to Increase
Rates on a Division-Wide Basis in the Houston Division and Texas Coast
Division. That filing was docketed as GUD No. 10567.

3. On December 6, 2016, the Commission suspended the implementation of
CenterPoint’s proposed rates for 150 days.

4, Through a Joint Motion to Abate and Amend the Procedural Schedule to
Facilitate Settlement Discussions, filed on February 3, 2017, the CenterPoint
extended the effective date to January 7, 2017, which also extended the
statutory deadline to June 6, 2017.

5. For all customers located in unincorporated or environs areas, CenterPoint
published a Public Notice of its Statement of Intent to increase rates in its
Houston Division and Texas Coast Division, once a week in the Houston
Chronicle, a newspaper of general circulation, for four or more consecutive
weeks beginning on approximately December 18, 2016, in accordance with
Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA) §104.103(a) and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§
7.230 AND 7.235 (2015).

6. The publication of notice meets the statutory and rule requirements of notice
and provides sufficient information to ratepayers about the proposed rate



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

increase in the Statement of Intent, in accordance with GURA §104.103(a) and
16 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE §§7.230 AND 7.235 (2015).

CenterPoint proposes to implement the proposed rates on a division-wide basis
and also filed a Statement of Intent to increase rates for the municipalities in
the Houston Division and Texas Coast Division.

The following municipalities surrendered jurisdiction to the Commission: Clear
Lake Shores, Cut and Shoot, Danbury, El Lago Galena Park, Hillcrest Village,
Hitchcock, Jacinto City, Jones Creek, Liverpool, New Waverly, Panorama
Village, Pleak, Richwood, Roman Forest, South Houston, Southside Place, West
University Place, Weston Lakes, and Willis, in accordance with TeEx. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §§ 102.001 (a)(1)(A) and (B), and 103.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2015).

Effective March 1, 2017, the City of Bellaire surrendered jurisdiction to the
Commission, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001 (a)(1)(A)
and (B), and 103.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

Staff of the Railroad Commission (“Staff”) and Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities
("GCCC") intervened on November 17, 2016.

The GCCC cities include the following: Alvin, Brookshire, Bunker Hill, Clear
Lake Shores, Deer Park, Dickinson, Friendswood, Fulshear, Hedwig Village,
Hilshire Village, Hunter's Creek Village, Jersey Village, Kemah, La Marque, Lake
Jackson, Manvel, Missouri City, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Nassau Bay,
Piney Point Village, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, South Houston, Spring
Valley Village, Stafford, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas City, Webster,
and Weston Lakes.

The City of Houston and Houston Coalition of Cities (“Houston/HCOC")
intervened on November 28, 2016, and on March 8, 2017, respectively.

The Houston/HCOC cities include the following: Houston and Pasadena.
Texas Coast Utilities Coalition ("TCUC”) intervened on November 30, 2016.

The TCUC cities include the following: Angleton, Baytown, Clute, Freeport,
League City, Pearland, Shoreacres, West Columbia, and Wharton.

The rate case expense portion of the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint
on November 16, 2016 was initially severed as GUD No. 10579 on January 3,
2017.

The City of Meadows Place denied the Statement of Intent filed by CenterPoint
on November 22, 2016, and CenterPoint filed an appeal with the Commission.
The case was docketed as GUD No. 10574, and a motion to consolidate was
granted on February 17, 2017.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 3

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

On January 9, 2017, CenterPoint filed errata to correct certain errors in its
initial filing.

On February 3, 2017, the parties filed a Joint Motion to Abate and Amend the
Procedural Schedule to Facilitate Settlement Discussions; which was granted
on February 6, 2017.

On February 21, 2017, Houston/HCOC, GCCC, and TCUC pre-filed direct
testimony.

On February 28, 2017, Staff pre-filed direct testimony.
On March 14, 2017, CenterPoint filed rebuttal testimony.

On March 17, 2017, the parties notified the Examiners that they had reached
an agreement in principle that resolved all issues in the proceeding.

On March 21, 2017, the Examiners convened a duly-noticed hearing on the
merits in the proceeding to take comments and discuss administrative matters
relating to the Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

On April 7, 2017, the parties filed the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, which
resolved all issues and no issues were preserved for further litigation.

The cities of Angleton, Baytown, Bunker Hill Village, Conroe, Dickinson,
Fulshear, Hilshire Village, Houston, Hunters Creek Village, Iowa Colony, Jersey
Village, La Marque, Lake Jackson, League City, Manvel, Missouri City, Morgan’s
Point, Nassau Bay, Pasadena, Pearland, Piney Point Village, Rosenberg, Santa
Fe, Seabrook, Shoreacres, Spring Valley Village, Texas City, Webster, and
Wharton denied the Statement of Intent, and CenterPoint filed an appeal with
the Commission. The case was docketed as GUD No. 10620, and a motion to
consolidate was granted on April 25, 2017.

The cities of Alvin, Deer Park, Friendswood, Hedwig Village, Kemah, Stafford,
Sugar Land, and Taylor Lake Village denied the Statement of Intent, and
CenterPoint filed an appeal with the Commission. The case was docketed as
GUD No. 10623, and a motion to consolidate was granted on May 4, 2017.

CenterPoint established that it maintains its books and records in accordance
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s ("FERC"”) Uniform System of
Accounts ("USOA") prescribed for Natural Gas Companies.

CenterPoint established that it has fully complied with the books and records
requirements of Commission Rule 7.310, and the amounts included therein are
therefore subject to the presumption encapsulated in Commission Rule 7.503
that these amounts are reasonable and necessary.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 4

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

The test-year in this filing is based upon the financial data for the twelve-
month period ended June 30, 2016, adjusted for known and measurable
changes.

The proposed rate increase is driven by several factors that include, but are
not limited to, increased infrastructure investment, rising operating costs, and
necessity to earn a reasonable rate of return.

CenterPoint’s initial filing requested consolidation of CenterPoint’s Houston and
Texas Coast Divisions into a new, single division.

CenterPoint initially requested in its Errata filing a revenue requirement
increase of approximately $31,357,668 for a consolidated Houston and Texas
Coast Division.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement contemplates a $16,500,000 combined
revenue increase for the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions in a “black box”
amount; meaning that it is not tied to any specific expense in CenterPoint’s
underlying cost-of-service.

This represents a decrease from the Errata filing of $14,857,668, which is a
decrease of nearly 50 percent compared to the Errata filing.

The parties have established that the proposed revenue increase of
$16,500,000 is just and reasonable.

The proposed division-wide rates will affect the following classes of customers
in the Houston and Texas Coast Division: Residential (RS), General Service -
Small (GSS), and General Service - Large Volume (GSLV).

With respect to the CenterPoint’s original request to consolidate the general
service tariffs in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions, and the Purchase Gas
Adjustment (PGA) tariffs for those divisions, the parties agree to consolidation
of the PGA tariffs within the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement does not agree to the consolidation of
the general service tariffs. However, the same initial rates—customer charge
and volumetric—are agreed to for both divisions and a consolidated Earnings
Monitoring Report ("EMR") will be used for the Houston and Texas Coast
Divisions in future Interim Rate Adjustment ("IRA") filings that will serve the
purpose of Texas Utilities Code 104.301(f) and (g) for any IRA in the Houston
and Texas Coast Divisions.

In accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, separate IRA filings
will be made in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement also provides that CenterPoint will
provide a summary of IRA filings since GUD No. 10567 in the Houston and



GUD No. 10567, consolidated

42.

43.

a4,

Final Order

Page 5

Texas Coast Divisions to Houston/HCOC, TCUC, GCCC, and Staff 60 days prior
to filing its next Statement of Intent filing in those divisions.

The rates reflected in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, and the customer
charges set forth therein, are just and reasonable for both the Houston and
Texas Coast Divisions.

Customer Single Block Volumetric
Charge
Residential $15.75 $0.07431 per Ccf at 14.95
pressure base
General Service - $18.25 $0.05839 per Ccf at 14.95
Small pressure base
General Service - $180.00 $0.08296 per Ccf at 14.65
Large Volume pressure base
$0.08466 per Ccf at 14.95
pressure base

The following capital structure, cost of debt, cost of equity, weighted cost of
capital, overall rate of return, and pre-tax return included in the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement for both the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions are just

and reasonable.

Class of Capital Percent Cost Weighted Pre-tax
Cost of Return
Capital

Long-Term Debt | 44.85% 6.0853% 2.7293% 2.7293%

Common Equity 55.15% 9.6000% 5.2944% 8.1452%

Weighted 100.00% 8.0237% 10.8745%

Average Cost of

Capital

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable to require that
any future IRA filings in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions pursuant to
Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 shall use the following factors until changed by
a subsequent rate proceeding:

a. The capital structure and related components as shown in Finding of
Fact No. 43 above.
b. For any initial IRA filing in the Houston Division, the beginning amount

of ad valorem taxes at a Houston Division level is $9,956,627 and the
standard sales service amount is $9,630,344. For any initial IRA filing
in the Texas Coast Division, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes
at a Texas Coast Division level is $2,883,776 and the standard sales



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 6

45,

46.

service amount is $2,789,273. Margin tax will be calculated using a
0.75 percent factor until or unless changed by statute.

For any initial IRA filing in the Houston Division, the rate base amount
for standard sales service is $512,390,716 for calculating the federal
income tax on related schedules in the IRA filing. For any initial IRA
filing in the Texas Coast Division, the rate base amount is $159,394,412
for calculating the federal income tax on related schedules in the IRA
filing.

For any initial IRA filing in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions, the
Net Investment, which includes detail of Plant in Service amounts by
Fixed Capital Account ("FCA") along with the associated depreciation
rate for each account, shall be as shown on Exhibit C to the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement.

For any initial IRA filing in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions, the
customer charges and volumetric rates, as noted in Finding of Fact No.
42 above, will be the starting rates to apply to any IRA adjustment.

For IRA filings in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions, the base rate
revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA
increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes is as follows:

Residential General General
Service - Service -

Small Large
90.1796% 6.5762% 3.2442%

g. For IRA filings in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions, the standard

sales service allocation factor is 96.7230 percent.

The Unanimous Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable to agree that
CenterPoint may pursue recovery of a deferred benefit regulatory asset or
liability pursuant to GURA § 104.059 in a future filing. The following amounts
are established as the base-year levels to track changes in pension-related and
other post-employment benefits:

a. Retirement Plan - FAS 87 - For Houston, $6,279,292; for Texas Coast,

$1,855,496;

b. Benefit Restoration Plan - FAS 87 - For Houston, $620,257; for Texas

Coast $184,214;

c. Postemployment - FAS 112 - For Houston, $498,986; for Texas Coast,

$146,618; and

d. Postretirement - FAS 106 - For Houston, $935,217; for Texas Coast,

$276,435.

It is reasonable to establish the depreciation rates reflected in Exhibit C to the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement for the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 7

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

It is reasonable that, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement
Agreement, the rate case expense surcharges approved as a result of the
settlement in GUD No. 10432 will continue until the amounts to be collected
under those surcharges are collected.

It is reasonable, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, for
CenterPoint to make an IRA true-up in the amount of $651,175 via a one-time
refund bill credit to Houston Division customers and that future ad valorem tax
true-ups may occur in IRA filings.

CenterPoint’s initial application requested approval of a System Safety and
Integrity Rider. Consistent with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, it is
reasonable that CenterPoint may establish a regulatory asset to track amounts
incurred above or below the $3,961,864 for the Houston Division and $771,061
for the Texas Coast Division amount of third-party system safety and integrity
expenses identified in base rates and request recovery of the amounts in the
asset in a future Statement of Intent filing.

It is reasonable that CenterPoint file an annual report detailing any increase or
decrease above or below the benchmark amounts of $3,961,864 for the
Houston Division and $771,061 for the Texas Coast Division identified in base
rates for third-party system safety and integrity expenses with Staff within 90
days after each calendar year end.

It is reasonable, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, for
CenterPoint to account for its requested Severance Asset, Deferred Benefit
Asset, and Commission Rule § 8.209 Asset using a 5-year amortization period.

It is reasonable, consistent with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, for
internal audit and external reporting purposes that CenterPoint be allowed to
establish a regulatory asset for its Unrecovered Post-Retirement Liability and
to amortize that asset over 5 years. CenterPoint will recognize the annual
amortization in the employee expense related reserve in rate base.

It is reasonable, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement and
consistent with the CenterPoint’s request, for CenterPoint to recover gas-
related bad-debt costs through its PGA.

It is reasonable, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement,
that: (a) CenterPoint be allowed to reconcile through its PGA over-recoveries
related to surcharges; (b) CenterPoint shall provide notice to Staff of any
reconciling item to be included in the PGA; and (c) CenterPoint shall clearly
identify and include details of any reconciling item in its annual PGA
reconciliation report submitted to Staff.

It is reasonable, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement,
that CenterPoint shall seek review and approval from the Commission for any
FERC participation costs incurred for the benefit of customers prior to their



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 8

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

inclusion in the cost of gas calculation. Those costs are limited to reasonable
non-employee experts, non-employee attorney fees, and prudently incurred
travel expenses.

It is reasonable, in accordance with the Unanimous Settlement Agreement,
that CenterPoint may include amounts in connection with plant investment
qualifying for regulatory asset treatment under Commission Rule § 8.209(j) in
its annual IRA filings.

During the test-year, services were provided to the Houston and Texas Coast
Divisions by certain affiliates: CenterPoint Energy Service Company, LLC,
("Service Company”), CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC, and other
divisions of CenterPoint’s gas operations.

The Service Company personnel carry out corporate oversight and managerial
functions for CenterPoint Energy, Inc. ("CNP") and its business units and are
comprised of four main groups: Corporate Services, Technology Operations,
Business and Operations Support, and Regulated Operations Management.

CenterPoint has established that the services provided by its affiliates on behalf
of the Houston Division and Texas Coast Division are reasonable and
necessary.

The affiliate expenses included in the CenterPoint’s filing are reasonable and
necessary costs of providing gas utility service, and the prices charged to the
Houston Division and Texas Coast Division are no higher than the prices
charged by the supplying affiliate to other affiliates or divisions of CenterPoint,
or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of items.

On January 3, 2017, the rate case expenses from GUD No. 10567 were severed
into GUD No. 10579, styled as Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No.
10567. After receipt of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement, consistent with
the agreement of the parties, GUD No. 10579 was consolidated with GUD No.
10567.

CenterPoint has established that its actual rate case expenses totaling
$1,090,326.34 and estimated rate case expenses totaling $142,732.68—
combined totaling $1,233,059.02—are just and reasonable.

Houston/HCOC has established that its actual rate case expenses totaling
$438,716.11 and estimated rate case expenses totaling $30,000—combined
totaling $468,716.11—are just and reasonable.

GCCC has established that its actual rate case expenses totaling $135,708.10
and estimated rate case expenses totaling $30,000—combined totaling
$165,708.10—are just and reasonable.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 9

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71,

72,

73.

74.

75.

TCUC has established that its actual rate case expenses totaling $143,026.08
and estimated rate case expenses totaling $3,500—combined totaling
$146,526.08—are just and reasonable.

The hourly rates for attorneys and consultants in connection with the above
amounts, as treated in the Proposal for Decision, were reasonable rates
charged by firms in cases addressing utility rate matters.

The underlying work done in connection with the above rate case expense
amounts satisfy the factors in Commission Rule § 7.5530(b).

The amount of work done and the time and labor required to accomplish the
work was reasonable given the nature of the issues addressed.

The complexity and expense of the work was relevant and reasonably
necessary to the proceeding, and was commensurate with both the complexity
of the issues and necessary to completing the matter before the Commission.

The total just and reasonable rate case expenses for CenterPoint,
Houston/HCOC, GCCC and TCUC are $2,014,009.31.

It is reasonable that the recovery of $2,014,009.31 in total rate case expenses
be over an approximate twelve-month (12) period with the surcharge
separately stated on each bill.

It is reasonable to recover CenterPoint litigation and estimated expenses
equally from all customers, including customers within the incorporated and
unincorporated areas of the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions. These
expenses were incurred as a result of participation by the intervenors, which
benefitted all customers.

It is reasonable to recover Houston/HCOC, GCCC, and TCUC litigation and
estimated expenses equally from all customers, including customers within the
incorporated and unincorporated areas of the Houston and Texas Coast
Divisions. Participation by these intervenors benefitted all customers.

It is reasonable for CenterPoint to file annually, due on or before April 1, a rate
case expense recovery report with the Commission’s Oversight and Safety
Division, referencing GUD No. 10567. The report shall include the amount of
rate case expense recovered by month and the outstanding balance by month
as set out in Rate Schedules RCE 11 and 12.

It is reasonable that CenterPoint, Houston/HCOC, GCCC, and TCUC submit to
Staff invoices reflecting actual rate case expenses with sufficient detail so that
Staff can accurately audit such invoices for the purposes of reconciling
estimated rate case expenses to actual rate case expenses. In no case shall
the total actual or estimated expenses for any party exceed the expense
amounts approved herein.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 10

76.

77.

78.

79.

It is just and reasonable that the recommended recovery rate of $0.13 per bill
be uniformly allocated for Residential, General Service Small, and General
Service Large Volume customers in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions.

It is reasonable for CenterPoint to reimburse the rate case expense amounts
approved herein within 30 days of the issuance of this Final Order.

It is reasonable for the rate case expense recovery to be properly reconciled
annually with the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Director to ensure that no
under-recovery or over-recovery occurs to customers or to CenterPoint.

The tariffs attached to this Final Order are just and reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CenterPoint is a gas utility as defined in TeEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 101.003(7)
and 121.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and is therefore subject to the
jurisdiction of the Commission.

The Commission has jurisdiction over CenterPoint and CenterPoint’s Statement
of Intent under Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, &
103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and 104.201 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

Under Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), the
Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a
gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and
over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers,
or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under TeX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015), the
Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a
gas utility for the areas inside a municipality that surrenders/cedes its
jurisdiction to the Commission. The following cities ceded their municipal
original jurisdiction: Clear Lake Shores, Cut and Shoot, Danbury, El Lago,
Galena Park, Hillcrest Village, Hitchcock, Jacinto City, Jones Creek, Liverpool,
New Waverly, Panorama Village, Pleak, Richwood, Roman Forest, South
Houston, Southside Place, West University Place, Weston Lakes, and Willis.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction pursuant to UTIL. CODE
ANN. §8§102.001 (b) and 103.001, et seq. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) to
review a decision by a municipality that exercises its exclusive original
jurisdiction, so long as, the decision is appealed in accordance with Gas Utility
Regulatory Act (GURA) §103.051, et seq.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the City of Meadows
Place.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 11

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the cities of Angleton,
Baytown, Bunker Hill Village, Conroe, Dickinson, Fulshear, Hilshire Village,
Houston, Hunters Creek Village, Iowa Colony, Jersey Village, La Marque, Lake
Jackson, League City, Manvel, Missouri City, Morgan’s Point, Nassau Bay,
Pasadena, Pearland, Piney Point Village, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook,
Shoreacres, Spring Valley Village, Texas City, Webster, and Wharton.

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction over the cities of Alvin,
Deer Park, Friendswood, Hedwig Village, Kemah, Stafford, Sugar Land, and
Taylor Lake Village.

The following cities retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction:
Beach City, Beasley, Brookshire, Brookside Village, Clute, East Bernard,
Freeport, Humble, Katy, Kendleton, La Porte, Montgomery, Needville, Orchard,
Oyster Creek, Richmond, and Wallis. Because they took no action on
CenterPoint’s proposed rates, the proposed rates took effect in those cities on
January 10, 2017.

The City of Bellaire retained its municipal exclusive original jurisdiction beyond
January 7, 2017. Because it took no action on CenterPoint’s proposed rates,
the proposed rates took effect in the City of Bellaire on January 10, 2017.

The following cities retained their municipal exclusive original jurisdiction:
Mont Belvieu, Oak Ridge North, Shenandoah, and West Columbia. Because
these cities took action to suspend CenterPoint’s proposed rates but later took
no action on CenterPoint’s proposed rates, the proposed rates were eligible to
take effect in those cities on April 7, 2017.

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of GURA
§8§101.001 et seq., (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and the Administrative
Procedure Act, TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. §§ 2001.001 et seq., (Vernon 2008 and
Supp. 2015) (APA).

TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) provides the
Commission’s authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed
rates for 150 days from the date the schedule would otherwise go into effect.

The proposed rates constitute a major change as defined by Tex. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.101 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

In accordance with TeEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.103 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2015), 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.230 and 7.235, adequate notice was
properly provided.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2015), 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.205 and 7.210, CenterPoint filed its
Statement of Intent to Increase Rates in the Houston Division and Texas Coast
Division.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 12

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24.

In this proceeding, CenterPoint has the burden of proof under Tex. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) to show that the proposed rate
changes are just and reasonable.

CenterPoint met its burden of proof with respect to the requested relief in the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement, as approved in this Final Order.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by CenterPoint,
the parties in the Unanimous Settlement Agreement and identified in the
schedules attached to this Final Order are just and reasonable, are not
unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are sufficient,
equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as required
by Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services
established in this docket are just and reasonable to customers and to
CenterPoint in accordance with the stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code,
Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007 and
Supp. 2015).

The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached
schedules are reasonable; fix an overall level of revenues for CenterPoint that
will permit it a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its
invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public over and
above its reasonable and necessary operating expenses, as required by TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015); and otherwise
comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to
CenterPoint more than a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested
capital used and useful in rendering service to the public, as required by TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).

The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.053 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015) and are based upon
the adjusted value of invested capital used and useful, where the adjusted
value is a reasonable balance between the original cost less depreciation and
current cost less an adjustment for present age and condition.

The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard
set out in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2015).
Namely, in establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not
allow a gas utility’s payment to an affiliate for the cost of a service, property,
right or other item or for an interest expense to be included as capital cost or
an expense related to gas utility service, except to the extent that the
regulatory authority finds the payment is reasonable and necessary for each
item or class of items as determined by the regulatory authority. That finding



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 13

must include: (1) a specific finding of reasonableness and necessity to each
class of items allowed; and (2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is no
higher than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates
or divisions or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of items.

25. The rates established in this case comply with Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §
104.003(a), which provides that a rate may not be unreasonably preferential,
prejudicial, or discriminatory but must be sufficient, equitable, and consistent
in application to each class of consumer. Consistent with the rates, tariffs, and
terms approved herein, it is appropriate to treat as a single class two or more
municipalities that CenterPoint serves.

26. The rate case expenses approved herein are reasonable and comply with TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. §103.022(b) and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530(a)-(b).

27. The jurisdiction of the Commission in these consolidated cases does not extend
to municipalities that are not parties to this proceeding. TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§§ 102.001 and 103.055.

28. It is reasonable for the Commission to allow CenterPoint to include a Purchased
Gas Adjustment Clause in its rates to provide for the recovery of its gas costs,
in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519.

29. CenterPoint is required under 16 TeEx. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 to file electronic
tariffs incorporating rates consistent with this Final Order within 30 days of the
date of this Final Order.

30. Because it has established that its books and records conform with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.310, CenterPoint is entitled to the presumption that the
amounts included therein are reasonable and necessary in accordance with
Commission Rule 7.503.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the proposed schedule of rates under the
Unanimous Settlement Agreement is hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges
established in the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and as shown on the attached
tariffs for CenterPoint are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the factors established for future interim rate
adjustments in Findings of Fact No. 44 and included in Paragraph 5 of the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that CenterPoint file an annual report with the
Commission detailing any increase or decrease above or below the benchmark
amounts of $3,961,864 for the Houston Division and $771,061 for the Texas Coast
Division, set in this docket, for third-party system safety and integrity expenses
within 90 days after each calendar year end.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 14

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that CenterPoint shall reimburse Houston/HCOC, TCUC,
and GCCC their reasonable rate case expenses as approved herein and that the
attached tariffs are just and reasonable.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that final actual incurred rate case expenses be filed with
the Commission through completion of the case within 30 days of issuance of this
Final Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that CenterPoint file an annual Rate Case Expense Report
with Staff detailing recovery of rate case expenses approved herein within 90 days
after each calendar year end until the calendar year end in which the rate case
expenses are fully recovered.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Unanimous Settlement Agreement and tariffs
attached to this Final Order are hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEXx. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315,
within 30 days of the date this Order, CenterPoint shall electronically file tariffs and
rate schedules with the Director of the Commission’s Oversight & Safety Division.
The tariffs shall incorporate rates, rate design, and service charges consistent with
this Final Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law
not specifically adopted in this Final Order are hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all pending motions and requests for relief not
previously granted or granted herein are hereby DENIED.



GUD No. 10567, consolidated Final Order Page 15

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED this Order will not be final and effective until 25 days
after the Commission’s Order is signed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by
any party at interest, this Order shall not become final and effective until such motion
is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action
by the Commission. The time allotted for Commission action on a motion for
rehearing in this docket prior to its being overruled by operation of law is hereby
extended until 100 days from the date this Order is signed.

SIGNED this 23™ day of May, 2017.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

(huish (adlidke

CHAIRMAN CHRISTI CRADDICK

)

/com'

Dep @‘SSECREi:ARV O(Q)(}e(/

\1i‘




Gas Utilities Docket No. 10567
FINAL ORDER
ATTACHMENT 1




GUD NO. 10567

TEXAS GAS TO INCREASE RATES IN
THE HOUSTON DIVISION AND
TEXAS COAST DIVISION

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF §
CENTERPOINT ENERGY §
RESOURCES CORP. D/B/A § BEFORE THE
CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX § RAILROAD COMMISSION
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY § OF TEXAS

§

§

§

UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Unanimous Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between CenterPoint
Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas
(“CenterPoint” or the “Company”); the City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities
(“COH/HCOC”), the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (“TCUC”); the Gulf Coast Coalition of
Cities (“GCCC”); and the Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Staff”), (collectively, the

“Signatories”).

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2016, CenterPoint filed its Statement of Intent to Increase
Rates in the Houston Division and Texas Coast Division with the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”) and each of the cities in the Houston Division and Texas Coast Division

retaining original jurisdiction; and
WHEREAS, the Commission docketed the rate request as GUD No. 10567; and

WHEREAS, COH/HCOC, GCCC, TCUC, and Commission Staff sought intervention
and were granted party status in GUD No. 10567; and

WHEREAS, the cities within COH/HCOC, GCCC, and TCUC have either denied the
Company’s rate request, which denials were subsequently appealed to the Commission, or will
soon deny the Company’s request so that those denials can be appealed to the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Company will seek the consolidation of all municipal appeals with GUD
No. 10567, and

WHEREAS, CenterPoint has filed direct testimony and errata to its Statement of Intent;
and

WHEREAS, the direct testimony of COH/HCOC, GCCC, and TCUC was filed on
February 21, 2017, Commission Staff filed direct testimony on February 28, 2017, and
CenterPoint filed rebuttal testimony on March 14, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories agree that CenterPoint’s Application, Proof of Notice, errata
to its Statement of Intent, and all Signatories’ direct and rebuttal testimonies, not containing

1



Highly Sensitive and/or Confidential designations may be admitted into evidence in support of
this Unanimous Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties have engaged in significant discovery regarding the issues in
dispute; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories agree that resolution of this docket by settlement agreement
will significantly reduce the amount of reimbursable rate case expenses associated with this

docket;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to and
recommend for approval by the Commission the following Settlement Terms as a means of
concluding the above-referenced docket filed by CenterPoint on behalf of its Houston Division
and Texas Coast Division without the need for prolonged litigation:

Settlement Terms

1. As a product of compromise and for the purposes of settlement, the Signatories agree to
the rates, terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to this Unanimous
Settlement Agreement as Exhibit A. The tariffs attached as Exhibit A replace and
supersede those tariffs currently in effect in the Houston Division and Texas Coast
Division. These tariffs are premised on an increase of an additional $16.5 million in
annual revenues as illustrated in the proof of revenues attached as part of Exhibit B to this
Unanimous Settlement Agreement in CenterPoint’s Houston Division and Texas Coast
Division. Except as specifically provided herein, the Signatories agree that the $16.5
million revenue increase is a “black box™ figure and is not tied to any specific expense in
the underlying cost of service within CenterPoint’s Houston Division or Texas Coast
Division. The Signatories further agree that the rates, terms and conditions reflected in
Exhibit A to this Unanimous Settlement Agreement comply with the rate-setting
requirements of Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code. The gas rates, terms and
conditions established by this Unanimous Settlement Agreement shall be effective upon
approval by the Commission.

2. With respect to the Company’s request to consolidate the general service tariffs in the
Houston Division and Texas Coast Division, and the Purchase Gas Adjustment (“PGA”™)
tariffs for those divisions, the Signatories agree to partial consolidation consisting of:

e Consolidation of the PGA tariffs within the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions.

® The same initial rates (customer charge and volumetric) are agreed to for both
divisions and the factors identified in Paragraph 5 below are established in this
proceeding.

o A consolidated Earnings Monitoring Report (“EMR”) will be used for the

Houston and Texas Coast Divisions in future Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA”)
filings that will serve the purpose of Texas Utilities Code 104.301(f) and (g) for
any IRA in the Texas Coast and Houston Divisions.

. Separate IRA filings will be made in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions.

2



The Company will provide a summary of IRA filings since GUD No. 10567 in
the Texas Coast and Houston Divisions to COH/HCOC, TCUC, GCCC, and Staff
60 days prior to filing its next Statement of Intent filing in those divisions.

The Signatories agree to the following customer charges and volumetric rates. These
rates are based on test year-end customer count and are reflected in the rate schedules

attached as Exhibit A.
Customer Single Block Volumetric
Charge
Residential $15.75 $0.07431 per Ccf at 14.95 pressure base
General Service — Small | $18.25 $0.05839 per Ccf at 14.95 pressure base
General Service — Large | $180.00 $0.08296 per Ccf at 14.65 pressure base
Volume $0.08466 per Ccf at 14.95 pressure base

The Signatories agree to use of the following capital structure and weighted cost of
capital, including the pre-tax return, as shown below. This capital structure and weighted
cost of capital shall be used in future IRA filings.

Class of Capital Percent Cost Weighted Cost Pre-tax

of Capital Return
Long-Term Debt 44.85% 6.0853% 2.7293% 2.7293%
Common Equity 55.15% 9.6000% 5.2944% 8.1452%
Weighted Average | 100.00% 8.0237% 10.8745%
Cost of Capital

The Signatories agree that any IRA filing in the Houston Division and Texas Coast
Division pursuant to Texas Utilities Code § 104.301 shall use the following factors until
changed by a subsequent general rate proceeding:

The capital structure and related components as shown above in Paragraph 4.

For any initial IRA filing, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes at a Houston
Division level is $9,956,627 and the standard sales service amount is $9,630,344.
For any initial IRA filing, the beginning amount of ad valorem taxes at a Texas
Coast Division level is $2,883,776 and the standard sales service amount is
$2,789,273. Margin tax will be calculated using a 0.75% factor until or unless
changed by statute.

For any initial IRA filing, the rate base amount for standard sales service in the
Houston Division is $512,390,716 and for the Texas Coast Division is
$159,394,412 for calculating the federal income tax on related schedules in the
IRA filing. ,

For any initial IRA filing in the Houston and Texas Coast Divisions, the Net
Investment, which includes detail of Plant in Service amounts by Fixed Capital
Account (“FCA”) along with the associated depreciation rate for each account, as
shown on Exhibit C.

3







